

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

NO. 20-3211

ORAL SURGEONS, PC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY

Daniel G. Litchfield
Alan I. Becker
LITCHFIELD CAVO LLP
303 W. Madison Street, Suite 300
Chicago, Illinois 60606
Phone: (312) 781-6669 (Litchfield)
(312) 781-6622 (Becker)
Email: Litchfield@LitchfieldCavo.com
Becker@LitchfieldCavo.com

Robert V.P. Waterman, Jr.
David C. Waterman
LANE & WATERMAN LLP
220 North Main Street, Suite 600
Davenport, Iowa 52801
Phone: (563) 333-6618 (R. Waterman)
(563) 333-6648 (D. Waterman)
Email: Bwaterman@L-WLaw.com
Dcwaterman@L-WLaw.com

Attorneys for The Cincinnati Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
L.R. 34B Notice of Pending Cases	iii
Table of Authorities	vii
Statement of the Case	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Allegations of the Complaint	2
C. Oral Surgeons' Commercial Property Insurance Policy	3
The Applicable Law.....	6
Summary of Argument	8
Argument	9
I. Business Income Coverage Under the Policy Requires Direct Physical Loss or Damage to the Property	9
A. Iowa Law, Including Other Iowa Coronavirus Coverage Decisions, Support the Trial Court's Dismissal Decision	9
B. Well-Established, Well-Reasoned Cases Preceding the Pandemic Support the Trial Court's Decision	12
C. A Rapidly Growing Number of Decisions Nationally Hold to the Same Effect as the Trial Court Held Here	14
D. Covered Loss or Damage Must Be Direct	15
II. The Cases Oral Surgeons Relies on Are Poorly Reasoned, Inapplicable or Distinguishable	16

A.	The <i>Studio 417</i> Suite of Cases Are Poorly Reasoned, Contrary to A National Trend of Better Reasoned Decisions and Have Been Broadly Rejected by Courts Nationally.....	16
B.	<i>North State Deli</i> is Poorly Reasoned and Inapplicable.....	22
C.	Oral Surgeon’s Cases Involving Contamination are Either Distinguishable or Inapplicable	23
III.	Deconstructing the Operative Phrase to Find Coverage for Loss of Use in the Absence of Physical Injury is Contrary to Iowa Insurance Law.....	28
IV.	The Use of the Word “or” in the Definition of “Loss” Does Not Mean That Physical Loss Must Mean Something Entirely Different from Physical Damage	32
V.	Interpreting Both Physical Loss and Physical Damage to Require Actual Physical Injury to Property Harmonized with Other Provisions in the Business Income Coverage.....	37
VI.	Government Regulation of Business is Not a Physical Loss to Those Business’ Property.....	40
VII.	The Absence of a Virus Exclusion is Irrelevant	42
VIII.	Fear of Covid-19 Does Not Constitute Physical Loss or Physical Damage to Property	45
IX.	There is No Coverage for Oral Surgeons’ Claim Under the Policy’s Civil Authority Coverage.....	48
A.	There is No Direct Physical Loss to Other Property	49
B.	The Requisite Prohibition of Access is Lacking	50

X. At the Very Least, There is a Bona Fide Dispute, So Oral Surgeons’ “Bad Faith” Claim Fails.....50

Conclusion51

Certificate of Compliance55

Certificate of Service56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&S Fuel Co., Inc. v. Royal Indem. Co., Inc.</i> , 652 A.2d 1236 (N.J. App. 1995)	30
<i>Advance Watch Co. v. Kemper Nat. Ins. Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 1996)	45
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955, 167 L.Ed.2d 929 (2007)	21
<i>Bellville v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 702 N.W.2d 468 (Iowa 2005)	51
<i>Bethel Village Condominium Ass’n v. Republic-Franklin Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 416693 (Ohio Ct. App.)	33
<i>Bluegrass v. State Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 42050 (S.D.W. Va.)	45, 52
<i>Blue Springs Dental v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D. Mo.)	17, 18
<i>City of Burlington v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 332 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>City of W. Liberty v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 627, 2018 WL 1182764 (Iowa App. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 922 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2019)	43
<i>Denison Municipal Utilities v. Iowa Workers’ Comp. Commissioner</i> , 857 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa 2014)	32
<i>Diesel Barbershop LLC v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 2020 WL 4724305 (S.D. Tex.)	20, 53

<i>Doe Run Res. Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 719 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2013).....	44
<i>Dormani v. Target Corp.</i> , 970 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2020).....	45, 49, 50
<i>Essex v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.</i> , 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Oregon v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Ore. 1993)	23
<i>4431, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7075318 (E.D. Pa.).....	44
<i>Gent v. CUNA Mut. Ins. Soc’y</i> , 611 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010)	26
<i>Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986).....	21, 22, 47
<i>Harry’s Cadillac v. Motors Ins. Co.</i> , 486 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. App. 1997)	17, 22, 23
<i>Henderson v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 596 N.W.2d 190 (Mich. 1999)	31
<i>Henry’s Louisiana Grill, Inc. v. Allied Inc. Co. of Am.</i> , 2020 WL 5938755 (N.D. Ga.)	34, 39, 53
<i>Hillcrest Optical v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6163142 (S.D. Ala.)	20, 24, 39, 41, 47
<i>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids, Iowa</i> , 840 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of the District of Columbia</i> , 199 Cal.App.2d 239 (1962).....	47, 48

<i>Indiana Mut. Ins. Co. v. North Vermillion County School Corp.</i> , 665 N.E.2d 630 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996).....	33
<i>Infinity Exhibits, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London Known as Syndicate PEM 4000</i> , 2020 WL 5791583 (M.D. Fla.).....	53
<i>Johnson v. The Hartford Financial Svcs. Group, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 37573 (N.D. Ga.).....	27
<i>K.C. Hopps, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6483108 (W.D. Mo.).....	16, 17, 18, 28
<i>Kessler Dental Assocs., P.C. v. The Dentists Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7181057 (E.D. Pa.).....	30, 48
<i>Kirsch v. Aspen Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7338570 (E.D. Mich.)	35
<i>Levy v. Ohl</i> , 477 F.3d 988 (8th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Loucka v. Lincoln Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)	26
<i>Malaube, LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5051581 (S.D. Fla.).....	20, 25, 34, 35, 39
<i>Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 3412974 (S.D. Fla.), <i>affd</i> , 823 F.Appx. 868 (11th Cir. 2020)	19, 25, 30
<i>Mark’s Engine Co. No. 28 Rest., LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut</i> , 2020 WL 5938689 (C.D. Cal.).....	41, 47
<i>Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 884 N.E.2d 1130 (Ohio App. 2008)	28
<i>Mehl v. The Travelers Home & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 16-CV-1325-CDP (E.D. Mo.).....	21, 22

<i>Meredith v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6330677 (S.D. Iowa)	26
<i>Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7321405 (S.D.NY)	39
<i>Milligan v. Grinnell Reinsurance Co.</i> , 2001 WL 427642 (Iowa App.)	10, 47
<i>Monroe County v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 609 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2000).....	32, 33
<i>Motorists Mutual Ins. Co. v. Hardinger</i> , 131 F. App’x. 823 (3d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (2010).....	13
<i>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2020 WL 5525171 (N.D. Cal.).....	39, 47
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 509 S.E. 2d 1 (W.Va. 1998)	45, 46, 47
<i>N. Am. Shipbuilding, Inc. v. S. Marine & Aviation Underwriting, Inc.</i> , 930 S.W.2d 829 (Tex. App. 1996)	13
<i>National Sur. Corp. v. Westlake Inv., LLC</i> , 880 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2016).....	7, 29
<i>NE Ga. Heart Ctr., P.C. v. Phoenix Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 12480022 (N.D. Ga.)	12
<i>Newchops Rest. Comcast LLC v. Admiral Indem. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7395153 (E.D. Pa.).....	39, 44
<i>Newman Myers Kreines Gross Harris, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	44

<i>North State Deli v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-CVS-02569 (Durham Co., NC).....	17, 22, 23, 28
<i>Palmer Holdings & Investments, Inc. v. Integrity Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7258857 (S.D. Iowa)	9, 10, 11, 34, 35, 39, 47, 50, 51
<i>Pappy’s Barber Shops, Inc. v. Farmers Grp. Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5500221 (S.D. Cal.)	35, 47
<i>Penford Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 662 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 2011).....	51
<i>Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005).....	10, 12, 14, 19
<i>Phila. Parking Auth. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>PlanCheck III Downtown LLC v. Amguard Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5742712 (C.D. Cal.)	41
<i>Phoenix Ins. Co. v. Infogroup, Inc.</i> , 147 F.Supp 3d 815 (S.D. Iowa 2015).....	10
<i>Promotional Headwear Int’l, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7078735 (D. Kan.).....	17, 18, 19, 20, 24, 25, 29, 35, 36
<i>Real Hospitality, LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2020 WL 6503405 (S.D. Miss.)	20, 39, 52
<i>Rose’s I, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 2020 WL 4589206 (D.C. Super.)	53
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. KSI Trading Co.</i> , 563 F.3d 68 (3d Cir. 2009)	30
<i>SA Palm Beach LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 2020 WL 7251643 (S.D. Fla.)	36, 39

<i>Salem United Methodist Church of Cedar Rapids, Iowa v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 898 N.W.2d 202 (Iowa App. 2017).....	43
<i>Sandy Point Dental, PC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5630465 (N.D. Ill.).....	39
<i>Santo’s Italian Cafe LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7490095 (N.D. Ohio)	27, 36, 39
<i>Seifert v. IMT Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6120002 (D. Minn.).....	12
<i>Selane Prods., Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7253378 (C.D. Cal.)	36
<i>Sentinel Management Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn.App.1997)	23
<i>Source Food Tech., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006).....	10, 12, 13, 19
<i>Studio 417 Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo.).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
<i>T & E Chicago LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6801845 (N.D. Ill.).....	52
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Connecticut</i> , 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal.)	36
<i>Topper Salon and Health Spa, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2020 WL 7024287 (E.D. Pa.).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Total Intermodal Svcs., Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2018 WL 3829767 (C.D. Cal.)	45, 46, 47
<i>TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 715 F.Supp.2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	23

<i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 916 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Uncork & Create v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6436948 (S.D.W. Va.).....	20, 24, 26, 27, 39, 46
<i>Unkrich Ag, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 2060302 (Iowa App.)	43
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of State of Pa.</i> , 439 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2006)	50
<i>Universal Image Prods., Inc. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 705, 710 (E.D. Mich. 2010), <i>affd</i> , 475 F. App'x. 569 (6th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Employers Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 548 (2003).....	13, 44
<i>Water Sports Kauai, Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6562332 (N.D. Cal.).....	39, 47
<i>Weedo v. Stone-E-Brick, Inc.</i> , 81 N.J. 23, 405 A.2d 788 (1979).....	31
<i>Western Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968)	23
<i>Whiskey River on Vintage, Inc. v. Ill. Cas. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7258575 (S.D. Iowa)	iii, 9, 10, 11, 34, 36, 47, 51
<i>Wolstein v. Yorkshire Ins. Co.</i> , 97 Wash. App. 201 (1999)	13
<i>Zutz v. Nelson</i> , 601 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Zwillo V, Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> 2020 WL 7137110 (W.D. Mo.).....	iii, 17, 18, 29, 30, 35, 36, 52

Rules

Local Rule 34B iii

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) iii, 20

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(c) iii

Other

CDC Reopening Guidance for Cleaning and Disinfecting (4/28/2020),
(JA187-JA195) 26

CDC, *Cleaning and Disinfecting Your Home*,
<https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/prevent-getting-sick/disinfecting-your-home.html> (accessed December 28, 2020)..... 26

Guidelines for the Safe Transition Back to Practice 2

Grammar Notes for Synonym at [Dictionary.com/browse/synonym](https://www.dictionary.com/browse/synonym).....33

[Merriam-Webster.com/dictionary/deconstruction](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/deconstruction).....28

[Merriam-Webster.com/dictionary/synonym](https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/synonym).....33

10A *Couch on Insurance* § 148:46 (3d Ed.1998).....13

11A *Couch on Insurance* § 167:1550

17A *Couch on Insurance* § 254:12.....44
